
 

Cabinet  Agenda 

Date: Thursday 21 January 2021 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Graham Henson (Leader of the Council, 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Partnerships, Devolution 
and Customer Services)  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Sue Anderson Community Engagement and Accessibility 
Councillor Simon Brown  Adults and Public Health 
Councillor Keith Ferry Deputy Leader, Regeneration, Planning and Employment 
Councillor Phillip O’Dell Housing 
Councillor Varsha Parmar Environment  
Councillor Christine Robson  Young People and Schools   
Councillor Krishna Suresh Community Cohesion and Crime 
Councillor Adam Swersky Finance and Resources 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Antonio Weiss Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative  

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

Contact:  Nikoleta Nikolova, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8416 8284 E-mail: nikoleta.nikolova@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Cabinet - Thursday 21 January 2021 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details: 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 

The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 13 January 2021 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


  Public Notice  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
  Agenda - Part I   

 
 1. Apologies for Absence   

 
  To receive apologies for absence (if any). 

 
 2. Declarations of Interest   

 
  To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, 

arising from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(
[...]

grant is 
£4.783 million 
in total and 
£580,793 of 
this can be 
used to 
support works 
on private 
properties 
within Harrow.  

b. Tranche 1a 
will involve the 
Council 
recommendin
g privately 
owned/ 
private rented 
properties for 
works. The full 

16



Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 

Period of 
Decision 

 Cabinet Member / 
Lead officer 

Open or Private 
Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to 
be submitted 

and any 
Consultation to 
be undertaken 

 

- 7 of 18 - 

cost of works 
will be met by 
grant 
payments 
from Ealing 
Council with 
no financial 
impact on the 
Council’s 
General Fund 
or HRA and 
no impact on 
the Council’s 
borrowing 
requirement. 

c. Note a 
potential 
second phase 
of funding 
(tranche1b) if 
the lead 
Borough are 
successful 
with the 
submission 
bid. A total bid 
of £14.5 
million on 
behalf of 10 
Boroughs 

17



Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 

Period of 
Decision 

 Cabinet Member / 
Lead officer 

Open or Private 
Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to 
be submitted 

and any 
Consultation to 
be undertaken 

 

- 8 of 18 - 

could amount 
to an 
additional sum 
of up to 
£1.232m per 
Borough.  

d. Tranche 1b, if 
successful will 
require the 
Council to 
contribute 
some 
additional 
funding from 
the HRA and 
will be 
reported to 
Cabinet as 
appropriate. 

 

 
Commissioning of 
Harrow Paediatric 
Services 
 

 
Cabinet is 
requested to: 
1. Delegate 

authority to 
the Corporate 
Director 
People 
Services, 
following 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 January 2021 
 

 
Councillor 
Christine Robson 
 
Corporate Director, 
People 
priya.ganatra@har
row.gov.uk 
 

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda Report 
and any related 
appendices 
 
None 
 
 
 
 

18



Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 

Period of 
Decision 

 Cabinet Member / 
Lead officer 

Open or Private 
Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to 
be submitted 

and any 
Consultation to 
be und
[...]
ng. 

2. If the Edgware ward is to continue being designated as being subject to 
selective licensing, confirm that the designation is to take effect from 
15th March 2021 for a period of five years. 

3. Agree that the Council can begin to accept applications for Selective 
Licensing (if approved) from 1st March 2021, in anticipation of the 
scheme coming into effect on 22nd April 2021. 

4. If the scheme is approved, agree to the Head of Community & Public 
Protection taking all steps necessary to publicise, commence and 
administer the scheme including the issuing and amending of licences.  

5. Note that the Selective Licensing scheme (if approved) and the 
operation of the designation will be reviewed annually.  

6. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Community, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment, to amend and 
approve discretionary licensing conditions implemented by the Head of 
Community and Public Protection.  
 

 

Reason: (For recommendation) 
 
To continue to address issues of anti-social behaviour in the Edgware ward, in 
line with the corporate priorities of making a difference to residents, 
community, businesses and the vulnerable. 
 

164



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\4\AI00124476\$tko2boqj.doc 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Harrow Council is committed to maintaining a clean and safe 

environment for the benefit of everyone in the borough. The 
commitment recognises the Council’s responsibility to keep the local 
environment clear of litter, fly-tipping and vandalism; encourage 
behaviour change to initiate improvements; and reduce the fear of any 
crime in the Borough.  This includes tackling rogue landlords but 
assisting those that need help. 
 

1.2 A project was set up in 2012-13 to identify areas within the Borough 
that were suffering from high levels of anti-social behaviour and 
environmental issues.   
 

1.3 As a result of the project, three areas were identified that suffe
[...]
r 2019 (Housing Strategy- 
Affordable Housing and Tenancy Strategy & Policy), 7 October 2019 (Homeless & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy and Allocations Scheme) and 24 February 2020 at the request of the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing. 
 

491



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 
21 January 2021 

Subject: 
Green Homes Grant Scheme – request to 
utilise grant funding awarded via lead 
Borough Ealing 
 

Key Decision: 
Yes   
 

Responsible Officer: 
Nick Powell, Divisional Director of Housing 
 

Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Philip O’Dell, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing. Councillor Adam Swersky, Portfolio 
Holder for Finance & Resources 
 

Exempt: 
No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: 
All 

Enclosures: 
Appendix 1: Risk register 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

Following a successful coalition bid for Green Homes Grant (tranche 1a) 
between 7 West London Boroughs, this report requests Cabinet to approve 
the collaboration of Harrow Council with coalition partners to identify private 
properties in the Borough which can benefit from grant funding held by 
London Borough of Ealing to meet Government Green Energy targets. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
 Cabinet is requested to: 
 

493

Agenda Item 13
Pages 493 to 510



a. Approve the request to grant the Housing Asset Management Team 
permission to collaborate with the lead Borough Ealing to utilise the 
funding awarded under the Green Homes Grant (GHG) coalition bid to 
enable retrofit solutions works to be delivered via an appointed 
managing agent within the lead Borough. The value of the grant is 
£4.783 million in total and £580,793 of this can be used to support 
works on private properties within Harrow.  

b. Tranche 1a will involve the Council recommending privately owned/ 
private rented properties for works. The full cost of works will be met by 
grant payments from Ealing Council with no financial impact on the 
Council’s General Fund or HRA and no impact on the Council’s 
borrowing requirement. 
 

1.2     Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Community, following 
 consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and, Portfolio 
 Holder for Finance/ Resources and, Director of Finance to: 

 
b. Note a potential second phase of funding (tranche1b) if the lead 

Borough are successful with the submission bid. A total bid of £14.5 
million on behalf of 10 Boroughs could amount to an additional sum of 
up to £1.232m per Borough.  If the bid is successful, we will seek 
permission to collaborate with the lead Borough Ealing to utilise the 
funding awarded under the Green Homes Grant (GHG) coalition bid 
from the delegated authority mentioned in 1.2. 
 

c. Tranche 1b, if successful will require the Council to contribute £75,000 
from the HRA. We will seek approval from the delegated authority 
mentioned in 1.2, to allow us to contribute the £75,000 required in line 
with Grant Contribution requirements.  

   
This route will enable the Council to: - 
 

- Address the Climate Change Emergency that Harrow Council has 
declared with retrofit measures. 

- Target not only Harrow’s poorest energy performing stock but also 
those households in greatest need helping to reduce fuel poverty. 

- Contribute to helping the local Harrow economy by providing 
opportunities for local training within colleges and employment 
opportunities, via agreed social value contribution/ commitments.   

- Carry out retrofit measures to private properties supported by Grant 
funding from Ealing Council, with no cost to the Council for phase 
1a. Costs for tranche1b to be quantified and reported to Cabinet as 
appropriate. 

 

Reason: (for recommendations)   
 

1. Due to the estimated value of the proposed contract award we require 
Cabinet authorisation to comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure 
rules and to enable us to utilise this grant funding.  

 
 

494



2. Private properties in Harrow ca
[...]
 the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Regeneration and Employment be authorised to enter into a 
Grant Agreement with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
for Harrow Council to become a Kickstart Scheme Gateway on behalf 
of a group of employers to help them create jobs for young people at 
risk of long-term unemployment; With operational management 
delegated to Head of Service Economic Development and Manager 
Economic Development.  

 

Reason: (For recommendations)   

 
The number of young people unemployed in Harrow has risen 349% between 
November 2019 & November 2020 (1,885 in November 2020) as a result of 
the Covid 19 pandemic. The Grant from the DWP will provide funding to 
support Young People claiming universal credits into 6 month paid 
placements. It will provide funding up to £7648.80 per eligible person.  

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introduction 
 
The Coronavirus pandemic and the necessary measures taken to decrease 
the rate of infection have resulted in a 349% increase in unemployment of 18-
24-year olds between November 2019 and November 2020. The Grant from 
the DWP will enable the council to place eligible young people into paid work 
placements (25 hours a week for 6 months) and provide funding for 
employability support. The DWP Grant will provide £7648.80 per person for 
80 young people to fund salary costs and employability support. Entering into 
the Grant Agreement will provide funds to address worklessness for a key 
group affected by the pandemic and support the Council’s vision of a Thriving 
Economy 
 

Options  
 
Option 1 Do nothing, wait for market forces to shape economic recovery and 
hope young people will be offered employment. 
 
Option 2. Enter into a Grant Agreement with the DWP to become a Kickstart 
Scheme Gateway on behalf of a group of employers to help them access 
financial support to create jobs for young people at risk of long-term 
unemployment.  

512



 
 
Option 2 is recommended. This is because the paid wor
[...]
 the statutory power to charge in Local 
Government Act 2003/Localism Act 2011 

 

Page 1 of 1

615



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 
21st January 2021 

Subject: 
Draft Housing Revenue Account Budget 
2021-22 & Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2022-23 to 2023-24 
 

Key Decision: 
Yes  

 

Responsible Officer: 
Nick Powell-Divisional Director of Housing: 
Dawn Calvert- Director of Finance; 
Paul Walker- Corporate Director of 
Community 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
Councillor Phillip O’Dell- Portfolio Holder for 
Housing;  
Councillor Adam Swersky- Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Resources; 
 

Exempt: 
No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: 
All 

Enclosures: 
Appendix 1 – HRA Budget 2021-22 
Appendix 2 – Average Rents & Service 
Charges (Tenants) 
Appendix 3 – Garage & Parking charges  
Appendix 4 – Facility Charges 
Appendix 5 – Water charges 
Appendix 6 – Community Centre Charges 
Appendix 7 – Capital Programme 

617

Agenda Item 17
Pages 617 to 646



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the draft proposals on the Housing Revenue Account 
budgets and rent setting for 2021/22 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2022-23 to 2023-24 to be considered by Cabinet on 21st January 
2021. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1) Approve proposed average weekly rent for non-sheltered and sheltered 
accommodation of £118.01 and £98.18 for 2021-22 respectively as set 
out in paragraph 34. 
 

2) Approve proposed average weekly tenant service charge of £3.32 per 
week as set out in paragraph 40.  
 

3) Approve proposed average weekly rents for affordable rented and 
shared ownership accommodation of £197.11 and £199.82 for 2021-22 
respectively as set out in paragraph 35 to 36.  

 
4) Approve an increase in the overall HRA Capital programme of 

£28,013,177 made up £4,507,424 planned investment and £23,505,753 
Building Council Homes for Londoners (BCHfL) as set out in 
paragraphs 56 to 66.  

 
5) Note Charges for Facilities, Community Halls, Garages and Water to 

remain unchanged as set out in appendices 3 to 6.  
 

6) Note the following: 
 

 Reconfigured planned investment programme which continues to 
focus on health and safety and compliance as well as supporting 
increased flexibility in its delivery. In the coming years we are 
also making provision to support the Council’s ambition to reduce 
carbon emissions. 

 Assumptions made in construction of the budget and likely 
changes to be made in the final budget to be submitted to 
Cabinet 11th February 2021 

  Risk Management Implications which require prudent financial 
reserves, volatility around borrowing costs and ongoing 
probability of reforms in the housing sector. 

 
Final approval for the budget and MTFS will be sought from Cabinet and 
Council in February 2021. 
 
Reason (for the recommendations) :   
To recommend the draft HRA budget and capital programme for 2021-22 and 
the MTFS for 2022-23 to 2023-24. 

  

618



 
 

Section 2 – Report 

1. The Council is required by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
(section 74) to keep a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which records all 
revenue expenditure and income relating to the provision of council 
dwellings and related services. The use of this account is heavily 
prescribed by statute and the Council is not allowed to fund any 
expenditure for non-housing related services from this account. In 
addition, the Act ensures that the HRA does not fall into a deficit position.  
 

2. The Council has a retained housing stock of c4820 homes currently 
available to let and manages an additional c1200 leasehold properties 
with an annual rent roll of c.£29m. 
 

3. The Council has a statutory obligation to agree and publish the HRA 
budget for 2021-22, and approval for this will be sought 11th February 
2021. The primary purpose of this report is to present an initial  draft HRA 
revenue posit
[...]
d MTFS 2022-23 to 2023-24
	19 Calendar of Meetings 2021/2022
	Calendar of Meetings 2021-22
	Calendar Summary 2021-22


		2021-01-13T14:06:20+0000
	Dave Corby


		2021-01-13T16:19:44+0000
	Dave Corby






Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 21 January 2021 Page 200 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

21 January 2021 

 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 21 January 2021. 

Present:   

Vice-Chair in 
the Chair: 

Councillor Keith Ferry  
 

 

 

Councillors: Sue Anderson 
Simon Brown 
Phillip O'Dell 
Varsha Parmar (For Minute 
405 to 416) 
 

Christine Robson 
Krishna Suresh 
Adam Swersky 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet 
Member: 
 

Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary 
Sector 
Representative: 
 

John Higgins 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Richard Almond 
Marilyn Ashton 
Paul Osborn 
Anjana Patel 
 

For Minute 401 
For Minute 401 
For Minute 397 to 416 
For Minute 401 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Graham Henson 
 

 
 

 
 

t 

 



Cabinet - 21 January 2021 Page 201 

397. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Graham Henson. 
 

398. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the declaration of interests, which had been 
published on the Council website, be taken as read and that in the course of 
the meeting: 
 
1) Councillor Paul Osborn, who was not a member of the Cabinet, 

declared a pecuniary interest in Question 8, Item 4 – Public Questions 
as he lived on Vaughan Road. He would leave the virtual meeting 
whilst the matter was being discussed. 

 
399. Petitions 

 
RESOLVED:  To note that the no petitions had been received. 
 

400. Public Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that twelve public questions had been received and 
responded to and the recording had been placed on the Council’s website. 
 

401. Councillor Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  The Councillor Questions were responded to and the recording 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 

402. Key Decision Schedule January - March 2021 
 
Having noted that: 
 

 the report on “Commissioning of Harrow Paediatric Services” had been 
deferred from the January to February Cabinet meeting;  

 the report on Review of Housing and Homelessness Strategies (Part 
2): Housing Allocation Scheme and Tenancy Strategy & Policy, which 
was deferred from the December 2020 to January 2021, would be 
considered at the meeting; 

 and that a late report on “Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
Kickstart Funding” had been added to the agenda for the reasons set 
out in the published public notice,  
 

Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the Key Decision Schedule for the 
period January – March 2021. 
 
 



 

Cabinet - 21 January 2021 Page 202 

403. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 

404. Covid-19 Update 
 
Having varied the order of business, Cabinet received a presentation from the 
Chief Executive accompanied by a further presentation from the Director of 
Public Health, which provided a strategic update on the latest Covid-19 
developments in the borough, the Council’s response to the latest lockdown 
and progress with the vaccination programme. 
 
Cabinet expressed its gratitude to all staff for their hard work, resilience and 
ability to cope with ever increasing demands throughout the pandemic.  
Members also passed their good wishes to the Leader of the Council and 
wished him a speedy recovery. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the verbal update and accompanying presentations from 
the Chief Executive and Director of Public Health, be noted. 
 

Resolved Items 
 

405. Borough Wide Public Spaces Protection Order to address environmental 
issues 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Public Spaces Protection Order (Borough Wide) 
(Harrow Council) 2020, to take effect from 1 February 2021, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  The Public Spaces Protection Order would allow 
direct action against low level anti-social behaviour, with the benefit of being 
able to issue fixed penalty notices for breaches, if appropriate. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

406. Consolidation of Fixed Penalty Notices for Environmental Crime 
Enforcement 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs), as set out in 
Appendix A to the report, including the fine levels, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To consolidate all FPNs to allow maximum use to 
provide a safer and cleaner borough  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 



Cabinet - 21 January 2021 Page 203 

 
407. Renewal of the Edgware Selective Licensing Scheme 

 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the evidence, consultation responses and other information forming 

part of the officer report be considered and  the Edgware ward (as 
delineated and edged in red on the map at Appendix E to the report)  
continue to be designated as being subject to Selective Licensing; 

 
(2) designation of Edgware ward continue to be  subject to selective 

licensing and take affect from 15 March 2021 for a period of five years; 
 

(3) the Council  begin to accept applications for Selective Licensing from 
1 March 2021, in anticipation of the scheme coming into effect on 
22 April 2021; 
 

(4)  the Head of Community & Public Protection, following consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Community Cohesion and Crime, be 
authorised to take  all steps necessary to publicise, commence and 
administer the scheme including the issuing and amending of licences; 

 
(5) it be noted that the Selective Licensing scheme and the operation of 

the designation would be reviewed annually, be noted; 
 

(6) the Corporate Director of Community, following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment, be authorised to amend and approve 
discretionary licensing conditions implemented by the Head of 
Community and Public Protection.  

 
Reason for Decision:  To continue to address issues of anti-social behaviour 
in the Edgware ward, in line with the corporate priorities of making a 
difference to residents, community, businesses and the vulnerable. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

408. Review of Housing and Homelessness Strategies (Part 2): Housing 
Allocation Scheme and Tenancy Strategy & Policy 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the amended Housing Allocation Scheme be approved; 
 
(2) the proposed Tenancy Strategy & Policy, including the proposal to end 

the use of flexible tenancies for general needs council lettings, be 
approved; and  
 



 

Cabinet - 21 January 2021 Page 204 

(3) the Divisional Director for Housing, following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, be authorised to agree Local Lettings 
Plans and to update the financial limits for accessing social housing on 
a yearly basis. 

 
Reason for Decision:  The Housing Allocation Scheme was a statutory 
requirement of Part VI of the Housing Act 1996 as amended by the 
Homelessness Act 2002 and the Localism Act 2011.  The Tenancy Strategy 
was a statutory requirement under the Localism Act 2011.  The Tenancy 
Policy was a requirement of the Tenancy Standard set by the Regulator of 
Social Housing. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

409. Green Homes Grant Scheme - Request to utilise grant funding awarded 
via lead Borough Ealing 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the request to grant the Housing Asset Management Team permission 

to collaborate with the lead Borough of Ealing to utilise the funding (of 
the value of £4.783 million in total, £580,793 of which could be used to 
support works on private properties within Harrow) awarded under the 
Green Homes Grant (GHG) coalition bid to enable retrofit solutions 
works to be delivered via an appointed managing agent within the lead 
Borough, be approved; 

 
(2) Tranche 1a which would involve the Council recommending privately 

owned/ private rented properties for works, the  full cost of which would  
be met by grant payments from Ealing Council with no financial impact 
on the Council’s General Fund or HRA and no impact on the Council’s 
borrowing requirement, be agreed; 
 

(3) Having noted the potential second phase of funding (Tranche 1b), 
should the lead borough be successful with the submission bid (a total 
bid of £14.5 million on behalf of 10 boroughs could amount to an 
additional sum of up to £1.232 million per borough), the Corporate 
Director of Community, following consultation with the Portfolio Holders 
for Housing and Finance and Resources and the Director of Finance, 
be authorised to collaborate with the lead Borough Ealing in order to 
utilise the funding awarded under the Green Homes Grant (GHG); 
should Tranche 1b be successful, in line with Grant Contribution 
requirements, approval would be sought to the Council contribution of 
the £75,000 from the Housing Revenue Account. 

   
This route will enable the Council to: 
 
- address the Climate Change Emergency that Harrow Council had 

declared with retrofit measures; 



Cabinet - 21 January 2021 Page 205 

 
- target not only Harrow’s poorest energy performing stock but also 

those households in greatest need in helping to reduce fuel poverty; 
 
- contribute to helping the local Harrow economy by providing 

opportunities for local training within colleges and employment 
opportunities, via agreed social value contribution/ commitments; 
 

- carry out retrofit measures to private properties supported by Grant 
funding from Ealing Council, with no cost to the Council for phase 1a.  
Costs for tranche1b to be quantified and reported to Cabinet as 
appropriate. 

 
Reason for Decision:  Due to the estimated value of the proposed contract 
award Cabinet authorisation was required to comply with the Council’s 
Contract Procedure rules and to enable the Council  to utilise the grant 
funding.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

410. Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Contract - Kick-start Funding 
 
RESOLVED:  That that the Corporate Director for Community, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and 
Employment, be authorised to enter into a Grant Agreement with the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) for Harrow Council to become a 
Kickstart Scheme Gateway on behalf of a group of employers to help them 
create jobs for young people at risk of long-term unemployment; with 
operational management delegated to Head of Service Economic 
Development and Manager Economic Development. 
 
Reason for Decision:   The number of young people unemployed in Harrow 
had risen 349% between November 2019 & November 2020 (1,885 in 
November 2020) as a result of the Covid 19 pandemic.  The Grant from the 
DWP would provide funding to support Young People claiming universal 
credits into 6 month paid placements.  It would provide funding up to 
£7648.80 per eligible person. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
[Call-in did not apply to the resolution above as a waiver of call-in had been 
obtained by the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
reasons set out in the published public notice]. 
 
 



 

Cabinet - 21 January 2021 Page 206 

411. Fees and Charges 2021/22 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Fees & Charges to be implemented from April 2021 (Appendices 2 

to 4 to the officer report), except those marked as ‘Statutory prescribed’ 
or ‘for noting only – non-Cabinet approval’, be agreed; 
 

(2) the Director of Finance, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Resources and Corporate Director for Resources, be 
authorised to amend the fees and charges in year and agree new fees 
and charges. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To ensure the Council sets a schedule of fees and 
charges for 2021/22. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

412. Calculation of Business Rates Tax Base for 2021-2022 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the approach and assumptions for the calculation of the Council’s 

business rates yield as set out in the officer report, be noted; 
 

(2) in accordance with the Non-Domestic Rating (Rates Retention) 
Regulations 2013, the amount calculated by the London Borough of 
Harrow as its business rates yield for the year 2021-2022 shall be 
£15.346m as shown in the table below, be agreed. 
 

  £m 

 Projected NDR Income 2021/22 51.152 

Less Payable to DCLG (33% Central Share) (16.880) 

Less  Payable to the Greater London Authority (37%) (18.926) 

Equals Amount to be retained by Harrow (30%) 15.346 

   

 
(3) the Council's Director of Finance (section 151 officer), following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, be 
authorised to submit the notification of the calculation of the estimated 
Non-Domestic Rates income to the Secretary of State and the Greater 
London Authority (GLA) by 31 January 2021 or other date as may be 
prescribed; 

 
(4) the Council's Director of Finance (section 151 officer) be authorised, 

following  consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Resources, to submit revised figures (from those above) to the 
Secretary of State and GLA, if further clarification was received from 



Cabinet - 21 January 2021 Page 207 

the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on the 
financial impact of the proposed changes to the authority and how this 
was to be calculated. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To fulfil the Council’s statutory obligation to provide 
estimates and calculations in relation to NDR for 2021-2022. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

413. Draft HRA Budget 2021-22 and MTFS 2022-23 to 2023-24 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the proposed average weekly rent for non-sheltered and sheltered 

accommodation of £118.01 and £98.18 for 2021-22 respectively, as set 
out in paragraph 34 of the officer report, be approved; 

 
(2) the proposed average weekly tenant service charge of £3.32 per week 

as set out in paragraph 40 of the officer report, be approved; 
 

(3) the proposed average weekly rents for affordable rented and shared 
ownership accommodation of £197.11 and £199.82 for 2021-22 
respectively as set out in paragraph 35 to 36 of the officer report, be 
approved; 

 
(4) an increase in the overall Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 

programme of £28,013,177 made up £4,507,424 planned investment 
and £23,505,753 Building Council Homes for Londoners (BCHfL), as 
set out in paragraphs 56 to 66 of the report, be approved; 

 
(5) charges for Facilities, Community Halls, Garages and Water to remain 

unchanged as set out in appendices 3 to 6 to the report, be noted; 
 
(6) the reconfigured planned investment programme which continued to 

focus on health and safety and compliance as well as supporting 
increased flexibility in its delivery, with provision to support the 
Council’s ambition to reduce carbon emissions in the coming years, be 
noted : 
 

(7) the assumptions made in construction of the budget and likely changes 
to be made in the final budget be submitted to Cabinet on 11 February 
2021; 
 

(8) the Risk Management Implications which required prudent financial 
reserves, volatility around borrowing costs and ongoing probability of 
reforms in the housing sector, be noted. 

 
Final approval for the budget and MTFS would  be sought from Cabinet and 
Council in February 2021. 



 

Cabinet - 21 January 2021 Page 208 

 
Reason for Decision:  To recommend the draft HRA budget and capital 
programme for 2021-22 and the MTFS for 2022-23 to 2023-24. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

414. Treasury Management Strategy Statement & Annual Investment Strategy 
for 2020/21 - Mid Year Review 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Treasury Management Outturn for 2019/20 and Mid-Year Review 

for 2020/21, be noted; 
 

(2) the report be referred to the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and 
Standards Committee for review. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To promote effective financial management and 
comply with the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
Regulations 2003, other relevant guidance and the Council’s Financial 
Regulations and keep Members informed of Treasury Management activities 
and performance. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
[Call-in did not apply to the decisions above as it was a noting report, which 
was being referred to the Council’s Governance, Audit, Risk Management and 
Standards Committee]. 
 

415. Calendar of Meetings 2021/2022 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Calendar of Meetings for the Municipal Year 2021/22, 
be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  The calendar of meetings was approved on an annual 
basis at this time of the year for the succeeding municipal year.  Advance 
approval of the calendar facilitates the planning and forward commitments of 
both Members and officers.  It would also allow arrangements to be put in 
place at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
 



Cabinet - 21 January 2021 Page 209 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.19 pm). 

Proper Officer 

Publication of decisions: 
 

22 January 2021 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 29 January 2021 

(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 

To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Daksha Ghelani via email: 
daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk  
or Mwim Chellah via email : 
mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk  
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

30 January 2021 
 

 
 

mailto:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk
mailto:mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk

